

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

IN RE D.R.,

Appellee,

: Case No. 2021-0934
:
: On Appeal from the
: Hamilton County
: Court of Appeals,
: First Appellate District
:
: Court of Appeals
: Case No. C-190594

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender
JESSICA MOSS* (0085437)
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant Public Defender
125 East Court Street, Ninth Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513-946-8252; 513-946-8242 fax
jmoss@hamiltoncountypd.org
Counsel for Appellee
D.R.

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

JOSEPH T. DETERS (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecutor
PAULA E. ADAMS* (0069036)
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 E Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

513-946-3228; 513-946-3021 fax
paula.adams@hcpros.org

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	5
<i>Juvenile sex offenders do not have a right to have their sex-offender classification terminated immediately upon the completion of their juvenile disposition.....</i>	<i>5</i>
A. Juveniles do not have a procedural due process right to have their sex-offender classification terminated immediately upon the completion of their juvenile-court disposition.	5
B. The First District misapplied the requirements of procedural due process and misunderstood this Court’s precedent.	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St. 2d 70 (1969)	10
<i>In re Application of 6011 Greenwich Windpark, L.L.C.</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 235, 2019-Ohio-2406	13
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	6
<i>In re: C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 232, 2014-Ohio-86	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</i> , 487 Mass. 77 (2021).....	11
<i>In re: D.R.</i> , 164 Ohio St. 3d 1460, 2021-Ohio-3594	4
<i>In re: D.S.</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027	<i>passim</i>
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	6
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 265, 2017-Ohio-7844	6
<i>In re: M.R.</i> , 147 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2016-Ohio-5451	17
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	7

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 434 U.S. 219 (1976).....	7
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	7
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	6
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	7
<i>People v. Hana</i> , 443 Mich. 202 (1993).....	11
<i>People v. Jiles</i> , 43 Ill. 2d 145 (1969).....	11
<i>In re: R.B.</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 281, 2020-Ohio-5476	9
<i>In re: Raheem L.</i> , 2013-Ohio-2423 (1st Dist.).....	1, 10
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956	10, 11
<i>State v. Angel C.</i> , 245 Conn. 93 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997)	11
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 1501, 2021-Ohio-2307	10
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980).....	11
<i>State v. Orozco</i> , 483 P.3d 331 (Idaho 2021).....	11

<i>State v. Rudy B,</i> 149 N.M. 22 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Watkins,</i> 191 Wn.2d 530 (2018).....	11
<i>Stokes v. Fair,</i> 581 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Stolz v. J&B Steel Erectors,</i> 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088	6
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,</i> 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	6, 12
<i>W.M.F. v. State,</i> 723 P.2d 1298 (Alaska 1986).....	11
<i>Woodard v. Wainwright,</i> 556 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11
Statutes	
D.C. Code §16-2301	11
Fla. Stat. §985.557	12
R.C. 109.02.....	2
R.C. 2152.82.....	8, 9
R.C. 2152.83.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.84.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.85.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.86.....	15
R.C. 2152.831.....	9
